Subsequent to the closure of the financial year, Shri Anil Kumar, Promoter of the Company has 

executed a Share Purchase Agreement dated April 23, 2025, with Ms. Shweta Kalra (Acquirer 1) 

and Ms. Rachna Kalra (Acquirer 2) (collectively referred to as “the Acquirers”) pursuant to 

which the Acquirers have agreed to acquire 73,250 (Seventy-three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty) 

equity shares of the Company. In addition to this, approval of Board on April 23, 2025, to issue 

5,00,000 (Five Lakh) equity shares on a preferential basis to the Acquirers, triggered the open 

offer requirement under the provisions of Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of the SEBI

[...]

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from 

₹5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores only) to ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only), 

divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, by 

creation of an additional 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each. 

During the current year, your Company had made an allotment of 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) Equity 

Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company, for cash at an issue price of ₹10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) per Equity Share to Ms.